

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EI. Petn. No.25 of 2022

Lourembam Sanjit Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

With EI. Petn. No.14 of 2022

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

17.06.2022

Heard Mr. BR Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel for Respondent No.1 in both the election petitions.

[2] Even after receipt of notice by Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4, none appeared for the Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4. Therefore, this Court directed the Registry to print the names of Mr. Lourembam Sanjoy Singh (Respondent No.2), Mr. Keisham Ningthemjao Singh (Respondent No.3) and Mr. Asheibam Bele Singh (Respondent No.4) **in Election Petition No.25 of 2022** and Mr. Keisham Ningthemjao Singh (Respondent No.2) and Mr. Asheibam Bele Singh (Respondent No.3) **in Election Petition No.14 of 2022** in the cause list. Accordingly, the names of Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 have been printed in the cause list.

[3] When the matters are taken up today, the Court Master called the

Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 in **Election Petition No.25 of 2022** and Respondent Nos.2 & 3 in **Election Petition No.14 of 2022**, but none appeared on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 4 in Election Petition No.25 of 2022 and Respondent Nos.2 & 3 in Election Petition No.14 of 2022. Therefore, they were set ex parte.

[4] Post these matters on 06.07.2022.

[5] Registry is directed to delete the names of the Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 in **Election Petition No.25 of 2022** and Respondent Nos.2 & 3 in **Election Petition No.14 of 2022** from the cause list.

JUDGE

- *Larson*