

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(EI. Pet.) No. 172 of 2022**

*Ref:- El. Pet. No. 14 of 2022*

Thounaojam Shyamkumar

***...Petitioners***

**- Versus -**

Lourembam Sanjoy Singh

***...Respondents***

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**20.10.2022**

[1] Heard Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 1 in MC(EI.Pet.) No.172 of 2022.

[2] Mr. Gunedhor represented that he has filed MC(EI.Pet.) No.172 of 2022 under Order 7 Rule 11 (a) of C.P.C. praying for rejecting the Election Petition No. 14 of 2022.

[3] Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the respondent No. 1 in MC(EI.Pet.) No.172 of 2022 seeks time to file counter affidavit.

[4] Therefore, post the matter on 04.11.2022.

**JUDGE**

*Sushil*