

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**EL. PET. No 14 of 2022
With
EL. PET. No 25 of 2022**

Lourembam Sanjoy Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Thounaojam Shyamkumar; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR

ORDER

05.05.2025

Report dated 30.04.2025 has been submitted by the Advocate Commissioner stating that respondent No. 1 prayed for some time for allowing to produce witnesses, however, learned senior counsel for the election petitioner, strongly objected the prayer and to direct the respondent No. 1 to close their witnesses. Advocate Commissioner states that he has no power to direct any party to close their witnesses.

Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel for respondent No. 1, prays two weeks' time for examination of three witnesses.

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing for the election petitioner, has no objection for further examination of the witnesses, if it is examined before this Court.

In view of the above submission, list the matters on 29.05.2025 before this Court for examination of witnesses on behalf of respondent No. 1.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep