

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022**

With

EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022

Lourembam Sanjoy Singh

**Petitioner/s**

**Vrs.**

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 2 ors.

**Respondent/s**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
(ORDER)**

**11.12.2025**

**Matter mentioned when the Single sitting commenced**

Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel on record for election petitioner and Ms. Ashapriya, learned counsel representing counsel on record for the returned candidate are before this Court on Video Conferencing (V.C.) platform.

Both counsel submit that recording of evidence in EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022 has been completed in its entirety. This Court deems it appropriate to direct the learned Advocate Commissioner to commence/continue recording of evidence in EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022 and complete the same in its entirety as expeditiously as possible but in any event before the next listing which will be after Winter Break/Winter Vacation.

At request of both sides for completing the recording of evidence, list this matter after Winter Vacation.

List on 28.01.2026.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**