

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022

With

EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022

Lourembam Sanjoy Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 2 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

28.01.2026

Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel on record for the election petitioner in both election petitions and Ms. L. Ashapriya, learned counsel representing the counsel on record for the returned candidate in both election petitions are before this Court.

Adverting to earlier proceedings, it is submitted that recording of deposition in EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022 is complete and recording of deposition in EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022 is now underway.

This Court deems it appropriate to write that the returned candidate shall expedite, co-operate with the Advocate Commissioner and ensure completion of recording of deposition as proceedings under Representation of People Act, 1951 are to go on a day to day basis. List after a fortnight.

List on 17.02.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE