

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022
With EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022

Lourembam Sanjit Singh

Vrs.

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 3 ors.

Petitioner/s

Respondent/s

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

01.04.2026

Matter mentioned when the Single sitting commenced

Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of earlier proceedings made in the previous listings.

Today Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel on record for the election petitioner in both the election petitions and Mr. M. Gunedhor, learned counsel for the returned candidate in both the election petitions are before this Court.

Both learned counsel requested for an adjournment citing difficulties at their respective ends.

This Court pointed out that election petitions have to go on a day to day basis. Both learned counsel submitted that if the captioned matter is listed 1(one) week hence, submissions can be made on a day to day basis and concluded as expeditiously as possible.

Afore-referred joint/common request is acceded to.

List on 07.04.2026

CHIEF JUSTICE