

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

EL.PET. No. 25 of 2022

With

EL.PET. No. 14 of 2022

Lourembam Sanjit Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 3 ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

07.04.2026

Mr. Th. Khagemba and Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing the counsel on record for election petitioners and returned candidate respectively make a common/joint request for adjournment citing personal inconvenience for the counsel on record for election petitioners as well as returned candidate.

Ideally, election petitions have to go on a day-to-day basis, however, as a joint request for adjournment is sought by both sides i.e., by election petitioners as well as returned candidate, that too, on the ground of personal inconvenience for counsel on both sides, joint/common request for adjournment is acceded to.

List on 13.04.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE